
     

Notice of a public meeting of 
Planning Committee A 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Whitcroft, 
Moroney and Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 March 2025 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 7 - 8) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 24) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Planning Committee A 

meetings held on 16 January 2025 and 5 February 2025. 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 18 
March 2025.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

5. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

application: 
 

a) Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, 
Rufforth, York [23/01732/FULM]   

(Pages 25 - 56) 

 Installation of a solar farm with associated infrastructure, access and 
security fencing [Rural West Ward] 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Contact details:  
Angela Bielby  
Contact Details:  
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 

Alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an alternative 
language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or BSL, you 
can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 

 

 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

[...]
pplies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 16 January 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Ayre, J Burton, Clarke, Cullwick, Melly, Steward, 
Moroney, Watson and B Burton (Substitute for Cllr 
Whitcroft) 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager  
Jonathan Kenyon – Principal Planning Officer  
Sandra Branigan – Senior Lawyer 
 

Apologies Councillor Whitcroft 
 

 

142. Apologies for Absence (4.39pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllr Whitcroft. 
 
 
143. Declarations of Interest (4.39pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. Cllr Watson noted that he was a Trustee of York 
Archaeology. There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
 
144. Minutes (4.40pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 November and 5 

December approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendments:  

 Under item Land to South and East of the Cemetery, New 
Lane, Huntington, York [23/01016/OUTM] the first bullet 
point in Cllr Cullwick answers to questions in public speaking 
to change to ‘the application site was in the zone of influence 
in Strensall Common.’ 

 First sentence of final paragraph before the resolution on 
Land Lying to the North West of Murton Way, York 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



[23/02030/FULM] to change to ‘Following debate, Cllr Ayre 
proposed the officer recommendation to refuse the 
application.’ 

 Final sentence of final paragraph before the resolution on 
Land Lying to the North West of Murton Way, York 
[23/02030/FULM] to change to ‘Following a vote with six 
voting in favour, two against and two abstentions, it was:’ 

 Second bullet point of Steven Gough’s answer to answers to 
questions in public speaking to change to ‘The author of the 
report was not a qualified fire safety engineer and was an 
expert in safety. 

 
145. Public Participation (4.42pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
Flick Williams spoke under the general remit of the Committee. She noted 
that AI stated the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) applied to the 
Planning and Licensing functions and could not be delegated. She 
explained that the committee had correctly imposed three conditions of 
access before occupancy on the York Central development. She noted that 
on 23 December 2024 a planning officer made a delegated decision to 
allow occupancy of the government hub before the conditions were met. 
She quoted from the decision notice and asked what guarantees there 
would be that this would not be followed by a succession of applications all 
of whom wanted occupancy before access. She added that access delayed 
was access denied and that there must be no more delay. 
 
146. Plans List (4.46pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and 
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 
 

 
147. Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York [21/00280/FULM] 
(4.46pm)  
 
Members considered a major full application for the erection of an 
apartment block to comprise residential units (Use Class C3) together with 
flexible commercial uses (Use Class E and F2), landscaping and 
associated works (Block H) at Hungate Development Site, Hungate, York. 

Page 8



The Chair advised that it was a major full application as the time for 
submission of an application for reserved matters under the outline 
planning permission had expired. He added that paragraphs 5.52 and 5.53 
of the published report set out that the pedestrianisation of Hungate was 
not part of the application. 
 
The Development Manager outlined the plans and gave a presentation on 
the application. He noted that it was a build to rent scheme and he 
explained how this was defined in the NPPF. He noted that the reason for a 
full application was because the time for submission of reserved matters 
had run out. He noted the relevant conditions from the outline planning 
permission were included in the conditions in the application before 
Members. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave an update on the application. He noted 
that there had been further representation from the applicant for an 
extended time period of five years to commence the development and it 
was felt that that the standard 3 year time limit was appropriate. He added 
that there had been further representation from Hungate residents 
regarding parking, the delivery of St John’s Square and building heights. 
He detailed the corrections and clarifications to the report, additional 
conditions and items for the S106 heads of terms. 
 
Public Speakers 
Mark Russell spoke in objection to the application. He explained how the 
development prevented access to the Bellerby Court multi storey car park 
due to cars queuing to get into the Shambles car park. He requested that 
access to the multi storey car park should be via Hungate. He believed that 
St John’s Square should be completed at the same time as block H.  
 
Ian Kingham spoke in objection to the application. He noted that he was a 
committee member of Leetham House Community Group. He explained 
that renters did not make a contribution to the community. He noted that 
Dundas Street would become single lane and he did not believe that it 
would be able to cope with retail units. He was concerned that St John’s 
Square would attract anti social behaviour and he expressed concern 
regarding noise during the building works. He asked for the pelican 
crossing to be reinstated.  
 
Cllr Dave Merrett, Guildhall Ward Cllr, spoke in objection to the application. 
He had been contacted by residents about their concerns regarding St 
John’s Square being delayed. He noted residents’ concerns regarding 
access to the car park and that they would like to see the Hungate route 
being retained. He expressed concern regarding the S106 funding. He 
noted that it was difficult for residents to cross opposite the Hiscox building 

Page 9



and noted that residents would also like additional electric vehicle (EV) 
charging.  
 
Colin Murphy, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. He 
explained that the scheme would provide professionally managed rental 
accommodation, including affordable rents. Regarding the St John’s 
Square delay, the applicant was committed to delivering St John’s Square. 
He explained that that part of the site was needed for the building of block 
H. He noted that the pedestrianisation of Hungate was not part of the 
application. He noted that the application was important for the completion 
of the Hungate scheme. 
 
Colin Murphy was joined by Suzanne Yates (agent for the applicant) to 
answer Member questions. They were asked and explained that:  

 The scheme provided two additional EV spaces. 

 Affordable rents would include a service charge. 

 Their experience was that there would be less demand for car parking 
space and increased use of public transport. The scheme would provide 
a cycle space per unit and the cycle spaces were large. 

 The intention was for the block to be for rental in the future. 

 Regarding making sure the tenants had a voice would be discussed with 
the operator.  

 Block H has sufficient sunlight for grass to grow. 

 There was space to store equipment.  

 All flats were designed to building regulations
[...]
the Head of Planning and Development Services to approve the 
application subject to the completion of the S106 Agreement and final detail 
of planning conditions. This was seconded by Cllr B Burton. Following a 
vote with ten voting in favour and one abstention it was: 
 
Resolved:  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and 

Development Services to approve the application subject to: 

 The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
following planning obligations:  

(i) Affordable housing – 9.8% of Build to Rent units (a total of 
21.7 rounded up to 22) on-site to be discounted as follows –  
1-bed x 15 units with a discount of 38% 
2-bed x 7 units with a discount of 50% 
 
(ii) Education - a contribution of £132,832 towards expansion 
at St Oswalds and / or Fishergate Primary school, £78,378 to 
Fulford School and £170,784 towards pre-school provision. 
 
(iii) Off-site sports provision - Financial contribution of 
£61,983 towards clubhouse and ancillary facility improvements 
at Heworth Rugby Club, multi-use games area within Heworth 
Without and / or improvements to Hull Road Park and Glen 
Gardens or other suitable sports project identified at time of 
payment, within 15 - 20-minute walking distance or within 20 
minutes on public transport of the Development. 
 
(iv) Off-site amenity and play space provision - Financial 
contribution of £80,761 new play equipment for Navigation 
Road (Rosemary Place), Glen Gardens or St Nicholas Fields 
with the amenity element of the contribution spent on 
enhancements to open spaces around the City Walls, 
Walmgate area or St Nicholas Fields. 
 
(v) £200 per dwelling to promote car club use = £44,200 
 
(vi) Monitoring fee £1,510.00 per item = £7,550 
 

 The finalisation of the terms and details of the Section 106 
Agreement.  

 

Page 12



 The finalisation of the detail of planning conditions. 
 
Reasons: 

1. This application seeks permission for revised proposals for Block 
H, which 
[...]
than substantial”. The NPPF requires that where 
a development proposal would lead to less than substantial harm 
to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should 
be weighed against public benefits of the proposal.   

 

Page 13



5. It is considered that the identified harm to heritage assets has 
been mitigated by the measures detailed in the archaeology 
investigation and is outweighed by the environmental, social and 
economic benefits associated with the provision of new housing, 
for which there is identified need, and the sustainable regeneration 
of previously developed land.  The development and consequent 
increased local population would bring regeneration and economic 
benefits to the city centre.  As set out in section 5, other identified 
potential harms to flood risk, highway safety, visual and residential 
amenity and other environmental matters could be adequately 
mitigated by conditions. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 7.03 pm]. 
 

Page 14



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 5 February 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), J Burton, Clarke, 
Cullwick, Melly, Steward, Whitcroft, Moroney, 
Watson and Hollyer (Substitute for Cllr Hollyer) 
 
Becky Eades – Head of Planning and Development  
Lindsay Jenkins - Senior Planning Officer (Large-
scale sites) 
Sandra Branigan – Senior Lawyer 
Helene Vergereau – Head of Highway Access and 
Development 

Apologies Councillors Fisher and Ayre 

 

148. Apologies for Absence (4.41pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllrs Ayre and Fisher.  
 
 
149. Declarations of Interest (4.42pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. There were none. 
 
 
150. Public Participation (4.42pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
151. Plans List (4.43pm)  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Head of Planning and 
Development, relating to the following planning applications, outlining the 
proposals and relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of 
consultees and officers. 
 

Page 15



Due to the Vice Chair not being present, Cllr Whitcroft proposed and Cllr 
Melly proposed Cllr Cullwick as Vice Chair for the meeting. Following a 
unanimous vote, Cllr Cullwick was appointed as Vice Chair for the meeting. 
 
152. Land to the South of Sim Balk Lane, York [24/00129/FULM] 
(4.43pm)  
 
Members considered a major full application from Gateway 
Developments/Joseph Rowntree Housing Trust (JRHT) for the erection of 
114 dwellings with access, open space, landscaping and sustainable 
drainage on land to the south of Sim Balk Lane, York. 
 
The Head of Planning and Development Services gave a presentation on 
the application. She noted that the scheme was 100% affordable housing. 
In response to Member questions she and officers showed on the screen in 
room:  

 Where the park and ride, cycle route and bus stops were. 

 Where the hedgerow on Sim Balk Lane was and confirmed that it was 
outside the red line boundary. 

 The area highlighted by the Police Architectural Liaison Officer on the 
northwest corner of the site. 

 Where the open drainage infrastructure was.   
 
An update on the application was given and it was reported that there had 
been additional information from the Agent/Applicant regarding grey belt 
policy, transport and highways technical response note, travel and ecology 
advice. There had also been additional consultee comments from 
Highways Network Management, Design and Conservation (Ecology),
[...]
d was not significant. The NPPF gave weight 
to the loss of agricultural land and 5 acres was not significant.  

 Cycle parking would be negotiated with the applicant. If officers thought 
that the application was in a situation to be approved, they would have 

Page 18



negotiated cycle parking with the applicant as it was not believed that 
there was enough cycle parking. 

 The acoustic report set out the requirement for acoustic fencing. 
 
Cllr Cullwick moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application. 
Following debate this was seconded by Cllr Steward. Following a vote with 
nine Members voting in favour and one abstention, it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused. 
 
Reason: 
  

1. The proposed development has been assessed as causing 
harm to the York Green Belt. There would be a considerable 
adverse impact on openness, which would be permanent; so, a 
detrimental impact on the essential characteristics of Green 
Belts; their openness and permanence. Conflict with three of 
the five Green Belt purposes has been identified. There would 
be a permanent change in land use across the site; the site is 
considered to contribute significantly to the separation between 
the city’s urban edge, the ring road (A64) and outlying 
settlements including Copmanthorpe and Bishopthorpe and the 
development would be harmful to the current open approaches 
along the transport corridors into the city that are currently 
viewed and experienced, which as outlined in DLP policy 2018, 
are key elements of contributing to the special character and 
setting of the historic city.  

 
2. There is also other harm identified, which extends to the 

following issues. The proposed uncontrolled crossing point on 
Sim Balk Lane does not accommodate both pedestrians and 
cyclists to enable all users (such as people with mobility 
impairments, children), to link to existing footpath and cycleway 
networks (particularly the National Cycle Network), facilitate 
a
[...]
 or cumulatively, clearly 
outweigh the substantial harm to the Green Belt and the other 
identified harms.  

 
8. The NPPF establishes inappropriate development should not 

be permitted unless very special circumstances exist. Very 
special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm 
is clearly outweighed by other considerations. Overall, the 
benefits of the scheme are considered not to clearly outweigh 
the totality of the harm to the Gren Belt, and any other harm 
resulting from the proposal in the Green Belt. Consequently, the 
very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development do not exist.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.36 pm and finished at 6.27 pm]. 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Application Reference Number: 23/01732/FULM  Item No: 5a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 12 March 2025 Ward: Rural West York 

Team: West Area Parish: Parish Of Rufforth With 

Knapton 

Reference: 23/01732/FULM 
Application at: Yorwaste Harewood Whin Tinker Lane Rufforth York 
For: Installation of a solar farm with associated infrastructure, access 

and security fencing. 
By: Mr K Smith 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 20 March 2025 
Recommendation: Approve after referral to Sec. of State 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 16.5 MW solar farm 

covering some 16.5 hectares of the former landfill site at Harewood Whin. The site is 

accessed from the B1224 Wetherby Road via Tinker Lane and comprises a long 

term reclaimed section of the site towards its north and west. The proposed works 

include a range of ancillary structures including fencing, a transformer, a site 

compound, access tracks and a grid connection. The site is partially elevated in 

character and visible in shorter distance views from the west and longer distance 

views from the north and east. The
[...]
ct noise audible from outside of the site, to secure the 

remediation of land contamination and to secure the submission and approval of a 

Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP).  

 

Highway Network Management 

 

3.2 No response has been received at the time of writing. 

 

Local Plan  

 

3.3 Raise no objection to the proposal. 

 

Design and Conservation (Trees and Landscape) 

 

3.4 Raise no objection to the proposal as amended and supports the inclusion of 

additional amenity areas including a permissive footpath and viewing area subject to 

any permission being conditioned to require the submission and prior approval of a 

detailed landscape scheme. 

 

Design and Conservation (Ecology) 

 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01732/FULM  Item No: 5a 

3.5 Raise no objection in principle to the proposal but seeks further clarification as to 

the lifespan of the project to that potential impact upon ecology through the 

demobilisation of the plant can be considered. Otherwise, detailed conditions 

covering a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) are sought for 

the period of commissioning and a Landscape Environmental Management Plan 

(LEMP) for the duration of the development as part of any permission. 

 

Front Line Flood Risk Management 

 

3.6 Raise no objection to the proposal subject to any permission being conditioned 

to require strict adherence to the submitted Flood Risk Assessment and drainage 

strategy. 

 

EXTERNAL 

 

Hessay Parish Council 

 

3.7 Raise no objection to the proposal. 

 

Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council 

 

3.8 Raise no objection to the proposal.  

 

Environment Agency  

 

3.9 Raise no objection to the proposal.  

 

Yorkshire Water Services 

 

3.10 Raise no objection to the proposal subject to there being no alteration to the 

public foul sewer passing close to the north of the site.  

 

Ainsty (2008) Internal Drainage Board 

 

3.11 Raise no objection to
[...]
 that any equality matters are raised that would 

outweigh the material planning considerations.  

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposal for the construction of a solar farm is acknowledged to be 

inappropriate development within the Green Belt and to give rise to landscape harm. 

However, subject to appropriate conditions the proposal is felt to be acceptable in 

terms of flood risk and drainage, biodiversity, loss of agricultural land, and 

transportation and access. It is felt that the clear environmental benefits when put in 

the context of the declared climate emergency, of generation of a significant quantity 

of renewable energy clearly outweighs the harm to the Green Belt and the localised 

harm to the adjoining landscape character. The proposal is therefore considered to 

be acceptable in planning terms and approval is recommended subject to referral to 

the Secretary of State, on the basis that it falls within the thresholds in respect of 

development in the Green Belt contained within the 2024 Town and Country 

Planning (Consultation) England Direction. 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve subject to referral to Sec. of State and it not 
being called in 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans: - 
 
0004116-1150    Solar Panels Typical Details 
0000 P02    Location Plan  
Landscape and Visual Appraisal Rev B 
1435_150 Rev B    Landscape Strategy 
0004116-1100-P07    Indicative Site Plan    
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  No development shall take place (including enabling works) until a 
construction environmental management plan (CEMP: Biodiversity) has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  
 
The CEMP: Biodiversity shall include, but not be limited to the following: 
a) Risk assessme
[...]
representative LA90 1 hour during 
the hours of 07:00 to 23:00 or representative LA90 15 minutes during the hours of 
23:00 to 07:00 at 1 metre from the nearest noise sensitive facades when assessed 
in accordance with BS4142: 2014+ A1 2019, inclusive of any acoustic feature 
corrections associated with tonal, impulsive, distinctive or intermittent 
characteristics.  
 
Reason: To protect the amenity of nearby properties and the environmental qualities 
of the area and to secure compliance with Policy ENV2 of the City of York Local 
Plan. 
 
10  No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a detailed landscape scheme in 
accordance with Landscape Strategy 1435_150 Rev B Dated 28/02/2025. The 
landscape scheme shall include the species, stock size, density(spacing) and 
position of trees, shrubs and other plants and seeding mixes and sowing rate where 

Page 42



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01732/FULM  Item No: 5a 

applicable. It will also include details of tree pits and ground preparation. The 
scheme shall be implemented within a period of six months of the completion of the 
development. Any tree or plants which within the lifetime of the development, die, 
are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size or species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority agrees alternatives in writing. 
 
Reason: So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with the variety, 
suitability and disposition of species across the site since the landscape scheme is 
integral to the landscape and visual mitigation for the development and to secure 
compliance with Policy D2 of the York Local Plan. 
 
11  A strip of land 9 metres wide adjacent to the top of the embankment of any 
watercourse which is maintained by Ainsty (2008) Internal Drainage Board under the 
Land Drainage Act 1991 shall be kept clear of all ne
[...]
ncil 
Environment, Transport & Planning 

Site Location Plan  
12 March 2025 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee A

23/01732/FULM

Yorwaste Harewood Whin Tinker Lane Rufforth York

Planning Committee A Meeting – 20 March 2025 1

P
age 49



Planning Committee A Meeting – 20 March 2025 2

P
age 50



Planning Committee A Meeting – 20 March 2025 3

P
age 51



Planning Committee A Meeting – 20 March 2025 4

P
age 52



Planning Committee A Meeting – 20 March 2025 5

Google 
Satellite Image

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/02/2025 Planning Committee A
	Minutes


	5a Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York [23/01732/FULM]
	Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York [23/01732/FULM] Site Plan
	Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York [23/01732/FULM] Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee A 

Date 20 March 2025 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 

Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fisher (Vice-Chair), 
Ayre, J Burton, Clarke, Steward, Whitcroft, Moroney, 
Watson, Wilson (Substitute for Cllr Melly) and Orrell 
(Substitute for Cllr Cullwick) 
 
Gareth Arnold – Development Manager   
Sandra Branigan – Senior Lawyer 
Erik Matthews – Senior Planning Officer 

Apologies Councillors Melly and Cullwick 

 

153. Apologies for Absence (4.33pm)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllrs Cullwick and 
Melly.  
 
 
154. Declarations of Interest (4.33pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might have in respect 
of business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on 
the Register of Interests. Cllr Ayre declared an interest as a member of the 
Shareholder Committee and could not take part in the consideration of the 
application for Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York 
[23/01732/FULM]. There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
[Cllr Ayre left the meeting at 4.34pm] 
 
 
155. Minutes (4.34pm)  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of meeting held on 16 January 2025 be 
approved as a correct record subject to a change to a minor 
typographical error and the  addition of an informative about 
short term lets and C3 use and the additional conditions and 
items for the S106 heads of terms (as detailed in the committee 
update) being included in the proposal and resolution.  

 



ii. That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 be 
updated subject to the correction of minor typographical errors. 

 

 
 
156. Public Participation (4.36pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general matters within 
the remit of the Planning Committee A. 
 
 
157. Plans List (4.36pm)  
 
Members considered a report of the Head of Planning and Development, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 
 

 
 
158. Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth, York 
[23/01732/FULM]  
 
Members considered a major full application from Mr K Smith for the 
installation of a solar farm with associated infrastructure, access and 
security fencing at Yorwaste, Harewood Whin, Tinker Lane, Rufforth York. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application. 
Members were provided with an update to the report detailing corrections 
to the officer’s report at paragraph 4.1, 5.5 and 5.13. The revised consultee 
responses from Design and Conservation (Trees and Landscape) and the 
Carbon Reduction team were noted. Members were advised of a revised 
Condition 10 (landscape scheme and an additional condition regarding the 
submission and approval of drawings for the solar PV arrays. 
 
Public Speakers 
Hannah Wafer, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
She explained that it was an application for a solar farm in the Green Belt. 
She noted that City of York Council had declared a climate emergency and 
that the development met energy needs. She noted that the development 
was unique and included planting along the boundaries. She explained how 
the applicant had worked proactively with the council on the application. 
She was asked and explained the applicant had spoken to both airfields 



who had initially been concerned about glare from the solar farm and she 
noted that areas A and B were not impacted.  
 
Using the screen in the room, the Development Manager showed where 
area C of the site was on the indicative site plan and also where the 
planting was on the site.  
 
Following debate, Cllr Fisher proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application following a referral to the Secretary of State, 
revised condition 10 and additional condition regarding the submission and 
approval of drawings for the solar PV arrays. This was seconded by Cllr J 
Burton. Following a unanimous vote in favour, it was; 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved subject to a referral to the 

Secretary of State and revised Condition 10 and additional 
condition: 

 
Revised Condition 10 
No development shall take place until there has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a 
detailed landscape scheme in accordance with the approved 
Landscape Strategy. This shall include the species, stock size, 
density (spacing), percentages and position of trees, shrubs 
and other plants, seeding mixes, sowing rates and notes on 
establishment and maintenance with reference to the 
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan. This scheme 
shall be implemented within a period of 12 months from the 
start of development of development operations on site or 
within 6 months of the completion of development, whichever is 
sooner. Any trees or plants which within the lifetime of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously diseased, 
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority 
agrees alternatives in writing. 
 
Additional Condition 
Prior to the construction of the solar PV arrays a drawing 
showing the finalised layout of the arrays and associated 
infrastructure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved drawing and details. 

 



Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity, landscape 
character and airfield safety as the submitted 
drawings are marked “indicative only” in accordance 
with policy D2 of the Local Plan. 

 
 
Reason:  The proposal for the construction of a solar farm is 

acknowledged to be inappropriate development within the 

Green Belt and to give rise to landscape harm. However, 

subject to appropriate conditions the proposal is felt to be 

acceptable in terms of flood risk and drainage, biodiversity, loss 

of agricultural land, and transportation and access. It is felt that 

the clear environmental benefits when put in the context of the 

declared climate emergency, of generation of a significant 

quantity of renewable energy clearly outweighs the harm to the 

Green Belt and the localised harm to the adjoining landscape 

character. The proposal is therefore considered to be 

acceptable in planning terms and approval is recommended 

subject to referral to the Secretary of State, on the basis that it 

falls within the thresholds in respect of development in the 

Green Belt contained within the 2024 Town and Country 

Planning (Consultation) England Direction. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.52 pm]. 


